

(1

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.11 SECTION IVA
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 7/2014, I.A. No. 8/2014 in Petition(s) for Special Leave
to Appeal (C) No.2378/2006

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03/12/2004
in SA No. 407/2002 passed by the High Court of M.P. at Indore)

MURTI BHAWANI MATA MANDIR REP.

THROUGH PUJARI (D) THROUGH LRS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for substitution of L.Rs of the deceased respondent and c/delay in
filing substitution appln. and office report)

Date : 21/01/2016 These applications were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Pratibha Jain,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Hashvardhan Jha, Adv.

Mrs. Yugandhara Jha, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Respondent No.1 has died on 02 nd

February, 2009. An

application for substitution of L.Rs of the deceased
respondent has been filed along with an application for
condonation of delay of 53 days.

Cause shown is sufficient. Delay of 53 days in filing
substitution application is condoned.

Respondent No.1 has died on 02 nd

February, 2009,

leaving behind his heirs and legal representatives as
mentioned in Paragraph No. 2 of the application. The name

2

of respondent No.1 is deleted from the array of parties
and in his place the names of his heirs and legal
representatives be brought on record.

Amended Cause title be filed within four weeks.

Applications (I.A. No.7/2014 & I.A. No.8/2014) are
accordingly allowed.

(RASHMI DHYANI)

SR.P.A. (SUMAN JAIN)

COURT MASTER